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Consultation on the application of Directive 2007/44/EC as regards 
acquisitions and increase of holdings in the financial sector 

Response of the Law Society of England and Wales and the Regulatory 
Committee of the City of London Law Society 

1. The Law Society is the representative body for over 140,000 solicitors in England and 
Wales and negotiates on behalf of the profession and lobbies regulators, governments 
and others.  This response has been prepared on behalf of the Law Society by the 
Society's Standing Committee on Company Law and is supported by the Law Reform 
Committee of the General Council of the Bar. 

2. The City of London Law Society (CLLS) represents approximately 13,000 City lawyers 
through individual and corporate membership including some of the largest international 
law firms in the world.  These law firms advise a variety of clients from multinational 
companies and financial institutions to Government departments, often in relation to 
complex, multi-jurisdictional legal issues.  The CLLS responds to a variety of 
consultations on issues of importance to its members through its 17 specialist 
committees.  This response has been prepared on behalf of the CLLS by the CLLS 
Regulatory Committee. 

3. The questions in the consultation are not repeated in this response, but are referred to 
by the number of the question which is being answered.  In this response, the 
Underlying Directives means Directives 92/49/EEC (non-life), 2002/83/EC (life), 
2004/39/EC (MiFID), 2005/68/EC (reinsurance) and 2006/48/EC (banking) and, by cross 
reference, 2009/65/EC (UCITS)1.  We also refer extensively to Directive 2004/109/EC 
(the Transparency Directive). 

4. One of our member firms has received some information from some of its continental 
European offices and the views expressed are reflected below. 

 

I.   General questions (Questions 1 to 4) 

5. For obvious reasons, most member firm experience centres around UK legislation and 
dealing with the UK Financial Services Authority (FSA) and its rules and applicable 
forms.  We do not believe that there were significant UK barriers to cross-border mergers 
and acquisitions in the financial sector, therefore it is not possible to say that the 
Directive has reduced barriers2. 

6. In the UK the process has become more cumbersome than it was before the Directive3.  
Having said this:  

a. it is generally clear what information is required, although not always clear how to 
apply the requirement appropriately to particular cases - how, for example, the 
business plan requirements should apply to an acquisition of a small business by 
a major multi-national group; 

                                                 
1
  The expression “qualifying holding” is also used in Directive 2011/61/EC and any changes to the 

Directive’s regime relevant to that directive should be carried over. 

2
  Italian colleagues say the position has improved. 

3
  German colleagues make the same point. 
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b. on the whole the FSA is amenable to taking a proportionate approach to the 
information requirements in relation to, for example, an intra-group 
reorganisation, although this is not always so - one member firm’s client was 
asked to produce a business plan in these circumstances; 

c. preliminary contact with the FSA is routine in the sorts of transactions member 
firms deal with and the FSA generally seems to welcome it and to be prepared to 
engage on specific issues; 

d. the 60 day time limits work well.  In member firms’ experience generally the 
majority of the period is taken to make a decision, although the FSA can, and 
has, made swifter decisions where the circumstances dictate (for example, a 
financial rescue or a very small financial sector business as part of the acquisition 
of a large, non-financial sector group). 

7. However, we think there are a number of procedural improvements which could be 
made, see in particular our comments in response to Questions 27 and 28 below. 

 

II. Specific questions relating to the procedure laid down in the Directive 

A.  Notification requirement 

Question 5 

8. As regards the approach of the FSA, please see above. 

9. A member firm has experience, with another regulator, of a very different approach from 
that in the UK.  It appears to be common practice for a change of control application to 
be submitted in draft for comments before it is formally submitted.  Such an approach 
appears, in practice, potentially to lengthen the time period for the regulator’s 
consideration of the application and may allow the regulator, in dealing with the draft, to 
apply assessment criteria  which fall outside the Directive. 

10. We note that an application falling within the Directive is not the same as an 
authorisation application falling within one of the Underlying Directives.  One member 
firm has experienced the FSA wishing, in the circumstances, to treat an application to 
acquire what was essentially a shell company with a banking authorisation, as an 
application for authorisation.  Although, in the circumstances, the member firm felt the 
FSA’s approach was justified, this possibility does have the potential to be abused in a 
similar way to that described in the previous paragraph. 

11. A regulator could also use the question of whether an application is complete to lengthen 
its period for consideration.  This argues for some relaxation of the minutiae of the 
information that is required: see our comments in response to  Questions 27 and 28 
below. 

Question 64 

12. From a technical perspective, the Directive can best promote the Commission’s objective 
of facilitating cross-border consolidation if (a) the meaning of the notification requirement 

                                                 
4
  MiFID has been used as an example, but comments apply in relation to the other Underlying 

Directives too. 
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is clear, (b) it is uniformly applied by relevant regulators and (c) there is a proper 
understanding, in relation to each exercise of relevant regulatory powers, that approval 
can be refused or conditions imposed only if (i) the relevant regulator is not satisfied of 
the applicant’s suitability, taking into account the need to ensure the target’s sound and 
prudent management or (ii) where the applicant will become closely linked to the target, 
the relevant regulator concludes that that link will prevent effective supervision.  If the 
meaning of legislation is not clear, it makes little or no difference whether it takes the 
form of a directive or a regulation.  In addition, a lack of clarity in legislation can result in 
regulatory resources being expended unnecessarily in debating whether a particular 
person needs to submit a notification5. 

13. Ambiguity in legislation also makes it tempting for a regulator to look at an ownership 
tree and decide who it wants information from, knowing that it may be able to exploit that 
ambiguity to defend its decision, rather than going to the technical effort of applying the 
legislation accurately. 

14. There are a number of areas where the notification requirement is not clear and where 
we would suggest it is reviewed and clarified, either through guidance or, where 
necessary, through an amendment to the Directive.  For example: 

a. notification is required under the Directive where a person has “taken a decision 
either to acquire…a qualifying holding…or to further increase [such a holding]…first 
to notify [that] they are seeking to acquire or increase” a qualifying holding.  The 
most obvious case which would appear to be outside the legislation is that of a 
person who finds itself with a qualifying holding as a result of action taken by 
someone else (for example, a purchase of own shares by the company).  The 
statement to the contrary in paragraph 12 of the Level 3 Guidelines seems to be 
wishful thinking.  It is possible to think of other examples which are outside the 
natural meaning of the provision; an insurance company proposes to acquire 10% of 
an investment firm as an investment.  Its parent company has no formal or informal 
involvement in the decision, is not required to fund it and knows nothing of it because 
there is a Chinese wall between the insurer and its parent as regards investment 
matters.  Or a person holds 10% of the shares in a listed company.  The listed 
company decides to acquire 100% of an investment firm, which will therefore 
become its subsidiary undertaking.  No shareholder approval or action is required in 
connection with this acquisition.  Neither the parent undertaking in the first example 
nor the 10% shareholder in the second example have “taken a decision to 
acquire…”.  What is, however, almost certain is that cases of this kind will not be 
treated in a uniform way by different EU regulators. 

b. what does it mean to acquire a qualifying holding “indirectly”?  Are the only indirect 
holdings which are relevant those listed in Article 10 of the Transparency Directive?  
In the UK, the answer is no because the implementing legislation catches not only 
those indirect holdings, but requires notification whenever a person acquires 10% or 
more of an investment firm or any parent undertaking of that investment firm.  We 
believe that some Member States take a percentage approach instead and others 
look at the immediate control.  Take, for example, the situation shown in the diagram 
on the next page: 

 

 

                                                 
5
  German colleagues note that a discussion of who requires approval is often necessary. 
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A

B

C

Target

(Investment firm)

100% votes and

capital

10% votes and

capital

51% votes and

capital

A = parent undertaking of B

C = parent undertaking of Target

 

 

Under UK legislation, A, B and C would each be required to seek the approval of the 
FSA before C could acquire Target.  This is because: 

i. C would acquire 51% of Target (a “qualifying holding”) and would become its 
parent undertaking; 

ii. B would own 10% of the capital and voting rights in the parent undertaking of 
Target and, as mentioned above, UK legislation treats this as an indirect 
acquisition of capital/voting rights in Target; 

iii. A would have attributed to it the capital and voting rights owned by B, as a result 
of the operation of the UK legislation implementing Article 10(e) of the 
Transparency Directive.  
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In those Member States which take a percentage approach, only C would be 
required to seek regulatory approval because B’s indirect “holding” in Target would 
be calculated as follows: 

B’s holding =  5.1% being  

C’s 51% holding in Target x B’s 10% holding in C. 
 
In other Member States, which look at the immediate holder, again only C would be 
required to seek regulatory approval because B’s holding in C does not make it a 
parent undertaking of C and it does not therefore have C’s shares in Target 
attributed to it. 

In addition, the uncertainty of “indirectly” and the general width of the definition of 
“qualifying holding” make the application of the legislation to complex structures, 
especially those common in private equity or fund transactions, particularly difficult. 

c. the legislation needs to allow persons that trade in the shares of relevant financial 
sector businesses to determine the position at the close of business, taking into 
account acquisitions and disposals during the day.  The adopted text of the 
Regulation on Short Selling and Certain Aspects of Credit Default Swaps deals with 
this point in Article 9(2), by providing: 

"The relevant time for calculation ........shall be at midnight at the end of the trading 
day on which the natural or legal person has the relevant position. It shall apply to all 
transactions irrespective of the means of trading used, including transactions 
executed through either manual or automated trading, and irrespective of whether 
the transactions have taken place during normal trading hours. ... The times 
specified in this paragraph shall be calculated according to the time in the Member 
State of the relevant competent authority to whom the relevant position must be 
notified."  

We would suggest that, in the interests of a uniform approach, the Directive should 
make similar provision.  In addition, we suspect there is no uniformity across the EU 
as to how percentages are calculated in terms of whether holdings are rounded up or 
rounded down.  Rounding down would seem to be the appropriate approach. 

d. the provisions of Article 10 of the Transparency Directive (which apply to the 
Directive by cross-reference) apply only in relation to voting rights.  The definition of 
“qualifying holding” in the Directive covers voting rights and capital.  There is 
therefore scope for Member States to be unclear as to whether the extensions in 
Article 10 should also apply in relation to capital. UK legislation correctly takes the 
position that they do not, although a member firm has recent experience of the FSA 
appearing to argue that a parent undertaking needs to take into account its 
subsidiary undertaking’s holding of non-voting capital.  Further, it is unclear how to 
calculate percentages in relation to capital.  How, for example, should one treat 
preference shares, with a nominal value of £1, but an entitlement of, say, £100,000 
per shares on a liquidation? 

e. the sub-paragraph of Article 10 of the Transparency Directive into which voting 
power falls is critical because a parent undertaking only needs to take into account 
certain kinds of voting power held by a subsidiary undertaking (see Article 10(e)).  In 
the direct implementation of the Transparency Directive, the FSA took the view (see 
its DTR5.2.2G of the FSA Handbook, the relevant part of which is set out in the 
Appendix) that asset management interests fall within Article 10(f) and (h) and 
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therefore do not have to be taken into account by the parent undertaking of an asset 
manager because of the way Article 10(e) is phrased.  It is not clear that all other EU 
countries would necessarily classify asset management interests in the same way.  
This means that the treatment of asset management interests by a parent 
undertaking is unlikely to be uniform across Member States. 

f. some more detailed and properly considered guidance on the meaning of the 
expression “significant influence over the management of the undertaking” would be 
welcome.  The Level 3 Guidelines give the example of a right to appoint a director, 
however no further guidance is given on the meaning of significant influence – 
including from the FSA.  We consider that it is likely that the FSA (and other national 
regulators) will place reliance on statements made in the Level 3 Guidelines in order 
to determine whether a person is able to exercise significant influence over the 
management of an authorised firm.  Whether such a right actually gives the holder 
significant influence will be dependent on the circumstances of each case.  For 
example, a right to appoint a single director in the context of a board of ten is unlikely 
to result in the holder having significant influence over the management of an 
authorised firm. 

g. if X, an authorised financial sector business whose significant shareholders have 
already been approved by its regulator, acquires Y, another authorised financial 
services business in the same jurisdiction, to what extent should it be necessary for 
the regulator of Y to re-look at/get information on X’s own controllers in the context of 
the acquisition of Y?  They are already approved by that regulator.  The 
circumstances in which they should be required to submit detailed information are 
surely very limited (and, in any event, as mentioned in (a), there will often be a 
question mark over whether they have “taken a decision …to acquire”). 

h. there may not be consistency across Member States as to when an acquisition is to 
be treated as occurring (at agreement or completion), for the purposes of the 
Directive.  The FSA has given the following guidance in SUP11Ann6G of its 
Handbook: 

“Notice must be given [to the FSA] before control is acquired.  The point in time at 
which this occurs may depend on a number of circumstances. In the context of a 
share purchase agreement that provides for FSA approval of the purchaser to be 
obtained before the acquisition is completed, the purchaser will not usually be 
required to give … notice prior to entering into the agreement.  However, there may 
be circumstances in which control is actually acquired at the time the agreement is 
entered into, for example, where the parties have agreed that the purchaser will be 
entitled (whether by virtue of a power of attorney contained in the agreement or 
otherwise) to exercise the voting rights attached to the shares being acquired in the 
period between signing and completion.  In that case, the purchaser will need to 
consider whether to give notice … prior to entering into the agreement.” 

This implies that, in the UK, acquisition (and disposal) of control is generally to be 
treated as occurring at completion of the relevant transaction, absent special 
circumstances.  We are of the view that this is the correct approach to take. 

i. there is variation across the EU as to whether the target financial sector business is 
obliged to notify its regulator and also as to whether the acquirer is obliged to notify 
the regulator when the transaction is completed. 
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Question 7 

15. We do not believe that the current combination of legislation and Level 3 Guidelines is 
sufficiently clear.  It is arguable, and the Level 3 Guidelines seem to support this, that the 
expression “acting in concert” is only relevant when persons come together and one or 
more of them is to “acquire” capital or voting rights.  The FSA does not agree with this 
interpretation and considers that it also applies when two existing shareholders come 
together, even in the absence of any decision to acquire capital or voting rights.  This 
interpretation deprives the cross-reference in the Directive to Article 10(a) of the 
Transparency Directive of any useful function.  We would suggest that parties to an 
Article 10(a) agreement will also be acting in concert, but that, although acting in concert 
may capture a wider range of agreements than Article 10(a), it does not catch existing 
shareholders who come together without making a decision to acquire capital or voting 
rights6. 

16. In our view, the appropriate meaning of “acting in concert” in this context (which is not 
the same as the meaning given in the Takeover Directive) is an agreement which: 

- contemplates the acquisition of capital or voting power,  

- imposes restrictions on the parties to the agreement in relation to the exercise 
generally (rather than on one or more specific issues) of the voting power, or the 
rights attached to shares, held by them (including those proposed to be acquired) 
and 

- is of an ongoing and durable nature. 

17. Importantly, any definition or clarification of the meaning of “acting in concert” must make 
clear that shareholders who come together to engage with an investee company on one 
or more specific issues, are not “acting in concert” for this purpose.  It is critical that the 
interpretation of this provision does not have a chilling effect on investor engagement 
with investee companies. 

Question 8 

18. We have no comments on this question. 

 

B.  Exemption from the notification requirement 

Question 9 

19. We note that, in its consultation document on the Transparency Directive, the 
Commission has suggested inclusion in Article 9 of that directive of an underwriting 
exemption, albeit one whose conditions are to be determined by Level 2 legislation.  We 
suggest it would be illogical for the Directive and the Transparency Directive to move out 
of line.  Firms which rely on exemptions of this kind usually need to be able to codify 
them into computer programmes to enable them to calculate percentage share and vote 
holdings.  Exemptions need to be aligned7.  Further, we believe that the existing 

                                                 
6
  Another possible interpretation is that “acting in concert” is simply shorthand for an agreement 

falling within Article 10(a) and we are aware that some Member States take this approach. 

7
  This is another reason why it is important to know whether the Level 2 directives that underlie the 

exemptions and disaggregation provisions in Articles 9 and 12 of the Transparency Directive 
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exemption is not wide enough.  It does not assist properly in relation to block trades, the 
placing of already issued shares8 (for example, by way of accelerated book build) and 
may not cover other ways of underwriting a sale of already issued shares.  Further it is 
unfortunately phrased, so that if (for example) an underwriter does not dispose of 
securities within the period of one year, it is as if that underwriter never had the benefit of 
the exemption. 

Question 10 

20. The narrative and questions in IIB of the Consultation Document suggest that the 
Commission may consider that the so-called underwriting exemption is the only one.  
There are a number of exemptions in Article 9 Transparency Directive, and 
disaggregation provisions in Articles 12(4) and (5) (but not, we note, article 23(6) of that 
directive - this is an error which should be corrected by an amendment to the Directive), 
which have been reproduced in UK legislation implementing the Directive.  We do not 
know whether other Member States have also taken the view that they apply, but they 
are important and it should be made clear that they are mandatory, for example, in Level 
3 Guidance.  The Level 2 measures which apply in relation to the Transparency Directive 
have not been included in UK legislation in this context.  Again, there would appear to be 
scope for Member States to take differing views on their relevance and this point should 
be clarified appropriately. 

21. We also suggest that an additional exemption in relation to stocklending, repos and 
similar financing transactions would make sense, so that a lender does not have to notify 
a disposal and seek consent for a re-acquisition if this happens to take them across a 
threshold under the Directive: see the Appendix for the exemption included in the FSA’s 
rules implementing the Transparency Directive. 

 

C.  Competent authorities 

Question 11 

22. We have no negative comments in response to this question. 

Question 12 

23. This is hard to determine from outside the regulator. 

Question 13 

24. Where the acquirer is itself regulated, its own prudential regulators already have some 
role to play, even without a change in the Directive.  The Commission is no doubt aware 
of the proposals contained in the UK’s Vickers Report.  We would be reluctant to see a 
blanket requirement for approval by an acquirer’s regulator across all kinds of business 
falling within the underlying Directives.  We would also be reluctant to see a 
differentiated situation across the EU.  This suggests that a change of this kind may be 
appropriate for certain kinds of business.  The Commission may wish to consider 
whether this is so for life assurers as well as banks. 

                                                                                                                                                        
apply equally to those articles when cross-referred to in the Directive: see the comment in 
response to Question 10, below. 

8
  See “Your questions on MiFID”, question number 152. 
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Question 14 

25. We are not in favour of this proposal. 

 

D.  Time limits 

Question 15 

26. See comments on timing in our responses to Questions 1 and 5 above. 

Question 16 

27. We do not see the need for convergence, but we do think that liaison between financial 
sector and anti-trust regulators is important, especially in “rescue” situations, where the 
financial sector regulator is actively promoting an acquisition. 

 

III  Specific questions related to the assessment provided for in the Directive 

A.  Assessment criteria 

Questions 17 to 26 

28. We do not see any need to change the criteria or the related Level 3 Guidelines.  In our 
experience, the third and fourth criteria are the ones most likely to lead to conditions 
being imposed on an approval. 

29. In its response the FSA may have given you details of the kind of conditions it imposes.  
Information about them is not always available publicly.  However, the following 
conditions, which post-date implementation of the Directive, are public: 

a. a requirement not to amend target firm’s capital management policies without FSA 
agreement and one of the acquirers to maintain group capital resources of at least 
125% of the required amount - see http://www.fsa.gov.uk/pubs/final/pearl_group.pdf 

b. a requirement that no changes are made to the quantity and quality of capital 
resources in, or to the overall financial condition of the target firms - see 
http://www.fsa.gov.uk/pubs/final/friends_provident.pdf 

c. a requirement to maintain at all times an agreed level of capital resources both in the 
target firms and in the parent undertaking and for FSA agreement to all changes to 
the quality of capital resources - see 
http://www.fsa.gov.uk/pubs/final/resolution_axa.pdf 

30. We also understand that the Bank of Italy effectively makes meeting targets in business 
plans a condition, as it monitors whether those targets have been met and requires 
recapitalisation measures if they have not. 

 

B.  Required information 

Questions 27 and 28 

http://www.fsa.gov.uk/pubs/final/pearl_group.pdf
http://www.fsa.gov.uk/pubs/final/friends_provident.pdf
http://www.fsa.gov.uk/pubs/final/resolution_axa.pdf
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31. In order to complete the required information, the applicant requires a great deal of 
information and co-operation from the target firm or firms.  This is particularly difficult in a 
hostile situation and also in relation to a public takeover where the target firms are at risk 
of having to provide the same information to a less welcome offeror (Rule 20.2 of the UK 
Takeover Code). 

32. The Level 3 Guidelines are not sufficiently nuanced in some areas.  For example:  

a. items (17) and (20) in Appendix II have no time limit, no “during period of ownership 
limitation” and no materiality threshold (either by reference to the contravention or by 
reference to the materiality of the relevant group member to the acquiring group).  
Paragraph 35 of the Level 3 Guidelines makes it difficult for a regulator to apply any 
limits of this kind because it says: 

“The integrity requirements should be applied regardless of the level of the 
qualifying shareholding that a proposed acquirer intends to acquire, and of his 
involvement in the management or the influence that he is planning to 
exercise on the target institution.” 

Especially where the acquirer is part of a large group, answering these kinds of 
questions is a massive undertaking and there is, at least in relation to group 
members not in the immediate ownership chain, a serious question whether the 
burden of gathering the answers outweighs the benefit to the regulator. 

b. the information appears to be required in relation to each potential holder (direct and 
indirect of a sufficient capital or voting interest).  The flexibility offered by 
proportionality appears not to be enough to give a sensible result in relation to, for 
example, a 100% owned intermediate parent undertaking or (at least in the view of 
one regulator), where the acquirer is itself a financial sector business, the direct and 
indirect shareholders in the acquirer.  We have also not seen much evidence that 
paragraph 42 of the Level 3 Guidelines is properly taken into account.  This provides: 

“Natural or legal persons may acquire significant holdings in financial companies with 
the aim of diversifying their portfolio and/or obtaining dividends or capital gains, 
rather than with the aim of becoming involved in the management of the financial 
institution concerned.  According to the proportionality principle, the professional 
competence requirements for this type of acquirer could be significantly reduced.” 

c. the same information is required in relation to each kind of acquisition, but the target 
financial sector business could be a globally significant business or a CAD-exempt 
firm.  This does not make sense. 

33. We also understand that the certified translation requirements imposed by at least one 
Member State regulator are considered unduly onerous by a member firm’s offices in 
that jurisdiction. 

34. We do not think it makes sense to suggest the creation of a single standard form of 
notification, for use in all circumstances, given the points we have just made.  However, 
in a multi-jurisdictional transaction, it should be possible to submit a single document, in 
English or the language of the key regulator, to all regulators, with (if necessary) a cover 
page which shows where the information needed to complete the relevant regulator’s 
form is to be found in that document. 

35. If a post-transaction notification is imposed (see paragraph 14h. above), this would seem 
to be susceptible to a standard notification. 
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C.  Competing applications 

Questions 29 and 30 

36. We have no comments in response to these questions. 

 

IV  Other issues 

A.  Sanctions 

Question 31 

37. We are only aware of three cases where the FSA has imposed sanctions, all of which 
related to pre-Directive legislation.  Two (one for failure to notify and one for failure to 
wait until FSA  consent was received) involved criminal prosecutions resulting in fines 
and the other resulted in the FSA imposing a fine (for failure to correct misleading 
information supplied in connection with a change of control application). 

 

B.  Harmonisation 

Question 32 

38. Please see the first paragraph of our response to Question 6. 

 

C.  Other 

Question 33 

39. The UK imposes similar requirements, with appropriate modifications, in relation to 
regulated markets and other infrastructure providers.  More generally, it broadly applies 
the change of control regime to financial sector businesses which fall outside the 
Underlying Directives, but with a single threshold of 20%. 
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Further information 

If you would like to discuss this response, or have any questions, please contact: 

Law Society of England and Wales 
 
Simon Currie       Annabel Sykes  
Covington & Burling LLP     Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer 
+44 20 7067 2011     +44 20 7832 7978  
scurrie@cov.com     annabel.sykes@freshfields.com 
 
 
Catherine Howdle 
EU Policy Advisor (Internal Market) 
Joint Brussels Office of the Law Societies  
+32 2 743 85 85  
catherine.howdle@lawsociety.org.uk 
 
 
 
City of London Law Society, Regulatory Committee 

Margaret Chamberlain 
Travers Smith LLP 
+44 20 7295 3233 
margaret.chamberlain@traverssmith.com 

  

mailto:scurrie@cov.com
mailto:annabel.sykes@freshfields.com
mailto:catherine.howdle@lawsociety.org.uk
mailto:margaret.chamberlain@traverssmith.com
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APPENDIX 

DTR5.2.2G 

(2) [Article 10](f) includes a person carrying on investment management and which is 
also the custodian of shares  to which voting rights are attached; 

............... 

(4) [Article 10](h), although referring to proxies, also describes and applies to a person 
undertaking investment management, and to a management company , and which is 
able effectively to determine the manner in which voting rights attached to shares 
under its control are exercised (for example through instructions given directly or 
indirectly to a nominee or independent custodian).  

Stocklending exemption (DTR5.1.1R(5) - emphasis added) 

“[A] stock-lending agreement which provides for the outright transfer of securities and which 
provides the lender with a right to call for re-delivery of the lent stock (or its equivalent) is not 
(as respects the lender) to be taken as involving a disposal of any shares which may be the 
subject of the stock loan” 

 


